503091805 12/09/2014 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3138411

SUBMISSION TYPE:		N	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		A	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA	•				
		Na	ime			Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER GERARD KUNIS						12/09/2014
RECEIVING PARTY [ΔΤΑ					
Name:	ASSIST	ASSIST MEDICAL LLC				
Street Address:	26228 C	26228 CRESCENDO DRIVE				
City:	ESCON	ESCONDIDO				
State/Country:	CALIFO	CALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	92026	92026				
	RS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number			
Application Number:			16			
	be sent to if provided, c e: N	<i>the e-r</i> ; ; <i>if that</i> 908518 docket@ MAYER 928 MO MOUNT	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided, e: NUMBER:	<i>the e-r</i> ; <i>if that</i> 908518 docket@ MAYER 928 MO MOUNT 5	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 7700 @mwpatentlaw.com & WILLIAMS PC UNTAIN AVENUE AINSIDE, NEW JERSEY 0	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	be sent to if provided, e: NUMBER:	<i>the e-r</i> ; <i>if that</i> 908518 docket@ MAYER 928 MO MOUNT 5 LI	<i>mail address first; if that is</i> <i>is unsuccessful, it will be</i> 7700 Pmwpatentlaw.com & WILLIAMS PC UNTAIN AVENUE TAINSIDE, NEW JERSEY 0	e sent		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will using a fax number, f</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to if provided, e: NUMBER:	<i>the e-r</i> ; <i>if that</i> 908518 docket@ MAYER 928 MO MOUNT 5 Ll 5	nail address first; if that is is unsuccessful, it will be 7700 @mwpatentlaw.com & WILLIAMS PC UNTAIN AVENUE AINSIDE, NEW JERSEY 0 100.1 SA BIANCO	e sent		

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas I,

Christopher Gerard, Kunis, a United States citizen

residing at

Escondido, California, US

(hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor"); have invented certain new and useful improvements as described in a U.S. Patent Application entitled **TRANSSEPTAL ACCESS DEVICE AND METHOD OF USE**, which application was

reviewed and approved for filing by the inventor(s) on the date of execution of this assignment, or

S filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on <u>April 25, 2011</u> and accorded serial number <u>13/093,546</u>.

And

WHEREAS, ASSIST MEDICAL LLC, organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of California, having an office at 26228 Crescendo Drive, Escondido, California, 92026 (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and invention therein described and claimed and any Letters Patent that may be issued upon the application or for the improvements therein contained.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One U.S. Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to me, receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer, and convey to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications, and said Letters Patent;

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in my name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;

PATENT REEL: 034436 FRAME: 0065 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Warrant that I have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that I have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

5. Bind my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as myself, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to me or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to me relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in my control or in the control of my heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of my conception, disclosure, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

Serial No.: 13/093,546 Assignment Page 3 of 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal

this <u>9</u> day of <u>Dec</u> <u>2012</u> 2014

Mage

Christopher Gerard KUNIS

WITNESSED:

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Date:_____

By:_____ Name: Title: Date:_____